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DECISION
The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”)
 has legal justification to deny Paul Lawrence Berry III’s application to renew his bail bond agent license (“application”) for his failure to inform the Director of changes in his address.  There is no legal justification to deny Berry’s application for his failure to respond to inquiries by the Director’s Consumer Affairs Division, or for his alleged failure to have a general bail bond agent.
Procedure

On October 12, 2010, Berry filed a complaint to appeal the denial of his application.  The Director filed an answer on November 30, 2010.  The Director moved to dismiss on grounds of 
lack of jurisdiction on December 29, 2010, and Berry responded on January 6, 2011.  We denied the motion on January 10, 2011.  We held a hearing on January 11 and 12, 2011.  Berry was represented by David F. Barrett.  Tamara Kopp represented the Director.  The briefs were filed on February 2, 2011.  

Berry’s post-hearing brief includes, as an exhibit, a copy of a completed application for change in bail bond status, which includes the signature of a new general bail bond agent (Tasha Streckfuss).  On February 4, 2011, The Director moved to strike the exhibit, and on February 8, 2011, Berry responded to the motion to strike.  For reasons we detail below, we deny the motion as moot.
Findings of Fact

1. In December 2008,
 Berry moved from his home at 5 Banyan Court, St. Peters, Missouri.

2. Berry sought to maintain a permanent residence in the Francis Howell School District to allow his children to attend school in that district.

3. At all relevant times, Berry’s youngest daughter received special services through the St. Louis Special School District.

4. In late 2008, Berry leased a home at 403 Morningside Drive, St. Peters, Missouri, but he never occupied the home because the landlord terminated the lease before Berry could move in.

5. In order to maintain a residence in the school district, Berry resided at a number of places during the period December 2008-December 2009. 
6. On September 10, 2009, the Department received a consumer complaint that Berry misappropriated funds received in the course of transacting bail bond business. 
7. On September 14, 2009, Les Hogue, an investigator for the Director, sent a letter to Berry at 5 Banyan Court, St Peters, Missouri, about the complaint.

8. On September 14, 2009, Berry’s address of record with the Department was the 5 Banyan Court address.

9. At all relevant times, the Department had a working phone number for Berry and used it to contact him as the Department saw fit.

10. On September 14, 2009, Berry and Hogue had a telephone conversation, in which Hogue told Berry about the complaint.  They discussed the merits of the complaint and Berry agreed to resolve the complaint.  Berry gave the investigator an alternative mailing address of 3570 North Lindbergh, St. Ann, Missouri.

11. Berry was instructed by Hogue not to get a post office box for a permanent address.

12. 3570 North Lindbergh, St. Ann, Missouri is the street address for a hotel.

13. On September 14, 2009, Hogue sent to Berry at the 3570 North Lindbergh address a copy of the letter he had sent to the Banyan Court address.

14. After September 14, 2009, Berry moved from the 3570 North Lindbergh address.

15. The letter sent to the 3570 North Lindbergh address was returned to the Department as undeliverable on September 28, 2009.

16. Berry never received the September 14, 2009 letters sent to the Banyan Court and North Lindbergh addresses.

17. On October 16, 2009, Berry applied to the Department to renew his license.  The application lists his address as 403 Morningside Drive, St. Peters, Missouri.  

18. On October 27, 2009, Hogue sent Berry a letter to the Morningside Drive address regarding the complaint received by the Department in September 2009.

19. Berry never received the October 27 letter sent to the Morningside Drive address.

20. On October 28, 2009, the Department received a second consumer complaint, alleging that Berry misappropriated funds received in the course of bail bond business.

21. On October 29, 2009, Hogue sent a letter to 403 Morningate Drive, St. Peters, Missouri, regarding the consumer complaint received October 28, 2009.

22. Berry never received the October 29, 2009, letter.

23. Hogue addressed the letter to the Morningate Drive address due to a typographical error on his part.

24. On December 7, 2009, Berry moved to 2259 Campus Drive, St. Charles, Missouri, where he resided at all relevant dates thereafter.

25. Although Berry notified the Department of his most current address by mail and by telephone, he never notified the Department of his change of residence in the format and on the form required by Regulation 20 CSR 700-6.170(1).
26. On January 26, 2010, the Department issued a subpoena to Berry requiring him to appear at the Department’s office on February 18, 2010, to answer questions concerning several matters, including Berry’s failure to respond to the Department’s prior letters and the subject of the second consumer complaint.  The subpoena was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Morningside Drive address.

27. On February 19, 2010, the certified mail “green card” from the January 26, 2010, mailing was returned to the Department, signed by someone besides Berry.  The green card bears no date.

28. Berry never received the January 26, 2010 mailing.

29. On February 22, 2010, the Department issued a second subpoena to Berry.  This subpoena ordered Berry to appear at the Department’s office on March 31, 2010, to answer questions concerning the same subject matter as stated in the subpoena issued January 26, 2010.  The subpoena was sent by first class mail to the Morningside Drive address.

30. On February 26, 2010, the Postal Service returned the February 22, 2010, letter to the Department.  The words “not at this address,” “don’t know him,” and “please forward” are handwritten on the envelope.

31. Berry never received the February 22, 2010 mailing.

32. On September 10, 2010, the Director issued an order refusing to issue a bail bond agent license to Berry.

33. Prior to the Director’s refusal to renew Berry’s license, Berry met with Hogue at the Department’s office and received both consumer complaints there.

34. On December 28, 2010, the Director vacated his order of September 10, 2010, refusing to issue a bail bond agent license to Berry.  The Director did not renew Berry’s license.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Berry’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to demonstrate his or her entitlement to a license.
  When an applicant for a license (or in this case, a renewal thereof) files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  We are compelled to conduct hearings and make findings of fact and 
conclusions of law in determining whether Berry may be denied renewal of his license.  The Director retains discretion in refusing Berry’s application.

II.  Jurisdiction after Vacation of Order Denying Renewal of License

The Director asserts that we lost jurisdiction over this case when he vacated his order refusing to issue the license.  Section 621.045.1, however, gives us jurisdiction “when an agency . . . refuses to . . . renew a license of an applicant . . . who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination.”  (Emphasis added.)  The Director did not renew the license when he vacated the order, however.  So, as Berry points out, the Director’s action has left him in “unlicensed limbo – 15 months after applying for renewal.”  Berry confronted the Director with this assertion in his response to the motion to dismiss in January 2011, but instead of renewing the license, the Director continued to assert his grounds for not renewing the license.  We interpret this course of action as a refusal to renew the license, and that refusal to renew gives us jurisdiction.  The Director cited this Commission’s decision in Sherman v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n
 as authority, but the two cases are easily distinguished, as in Sherman, the Real Estate Commission took the affirmative step of revoking Sherman’s salesperson license, then withdrew the revocation.  In this case, however, Berry’s license had expired of its own accord on October 17, 2009, and the Director denied renewal on September 10, 2010.  The Director’s vacation of his order, therefore, did not render the action moot, so his citation to Braveheart Real Estate Co. v. Peters
 is inapposite because unlike that case, the judgment here does have a practical effect on an existing controversy.

Just as we previously denied the Director’s motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction, we also decline to dismiss on such grounds here.
III.  The Roles of the Director and this Commission in this Matter


As we state above, § 374.051.1 assigns both us and the Director designated roles in this matter.  After the Director issued his order refusing to renew Berry’s license, Berry’s recourse was to file this appeal.  Because we have jurisdiction under that statute and did not lose jurisdiction when the Director vacated his order, we are charged with finding facts and making applicable conclusions of law.

The Director, however, asserts that our continued participation in the process constitutes a superintending of his, and the Department’s, activities.  We fail to see how performing our statutory duty usurps or superintends the Director’s actions, and perceive this assertion to arise from the statutory reservation of discretion to the Director.  We read the last sentence of 
§ 374.051.1 in the context of the general rule in licensure cases, that we exercise the same authority that has been granted to a licensing authority.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  The issue of discretion most often arises, as it does here, when the relevant statute or regulation states that the licensing authority may take or decline to take a particular action.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  Therefore, in the usual licensing case, the licensee’s or applicant’s appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as in the licensing authority, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  In other words, if the licensing authority could deny renewal of a license under a statute or regulation providing that it may do so, we could also deny renewal – or grant it, due to the presence of the word may in the statute or regulation.
Here, however, § 374.051.1 has overridden that transfer of discretion to us, but it has also left us with duties that we must perform.  The Director suggests that our performance of those 
duties somehow constitutes a superintendence of him and the Department.
  We must disagree, and we perform those duties here.
IV.  Failure to Have a General Bail Bond Agent – Not Pled in Answer


The Director asserts in his post-hearing brief that Berry did not qualify for licensure as a bail bond agent because he did not have a general bail bond agent.  Section 374.700(1) provides:

"Bail bond agent", a surety agent or an agent of a property bail bondsman who is duly licensed pursuant to the provisions of sections 374.695 to 374.789, is employed by and is working under the authority of a licensed general bail bond agent[.]
Even if we agreed with the Director’s argument that “working under the authority of a licensed general bail bond agent” is a prerequisite to being a bail bond agent, we could not consider it because the Director failed to raise the matter in his answer.  As we state above, when an applicant for a license (or in this case, a renewal thereof) files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The purpose of pleadings is to present, define, and isolate the issues so that the trial court and all parties have notice of the issues.
  One may not plead one statement of facts and theory and to the unprepared surprise of his adversary prevail on another and different theory and statement of facts.


Because this issue was not before us under the pleadings, we deny the Director’s motion to strike Exhibit A to Berry’s post-hearing brief.
V.  The Director May Investigate Bail Bond Agents

Berry challenges the Director’s investigatory powers as applied to bail bond agents, alleging that “[t]he bail bond profession is not governed by the laws of this state.”
  The words 
of the statutes governing bail bond agents compel us to disagree.  The making of or proposing to make, as guarantor or surety, any contract of guaranty or suretyship as a vocation and not merely incidental to any other legitimate business or activity of the guarantor or surety is “deemed to constitute the transaction of an insurance business in this state.”  Section 375.786.2(2).  The law governing the bail bonding profession is titled “Professional Bail Bondsman and Surety Recovery Agent Licensure Act.”
  The act of “taking bail” is defined as:

the acceptance by a person authorized to take bail of the undertaking of a sufficient surety for the appearance of the defendant according to the terms of the undertaking or that the surety will pay to the court the sum specified.[
]
The definition of the profession for which Berry seeks a license, a “bail bond agent,” is defined as:

a surety agent or an agent of a property bail bondsman who is duly licensed pursuant to the provisions of sections 374.695 to 374.789, is employed by and is working under the authority of a licensed general bail bond agent[.
]
A “general bail bond agent” is defined as:
a surety agent or a property bail bondsman, as defined in sections 374.700 to 374.775, who is licensed in accordance with sections 374.700 to 374.775 and who devotes at least fifty percent of his working time to the bail bond business in this state[.
]
Other references to “surety” are made throughout the Act.  The making of a bail bond is, therefore, the business of insurance, and the laws regulating bail bond agents are part of “the insurance laws of this state,” violations of which the Director may investigate under § 374.085.1(4). 

Further, Berry does not dispute that § 374.085.1(1) gives the Director the power to receive complaints and inquiries concerning persons licensed by or registered with the 
Department, including bail bond agents.  We think it absurd to require the Director to receive complaints and inquiries, but to give him no ability to investigate them.

VI.  Other Statutory Grounds for Denial of Licensure


Under § 374.750,
 the Director:

may refuse to issue or renew any license required pursuant to sections 374.700 to 374.775 for any one or any combination of causes stated in section 374.755.

The following are grounds for discipline under § 374.755.1(6):
Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations, or aiding or abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]
Section 374.085 provides in relevant part:
1.  The division of consumer affairs of the department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration shall perform the following functions:

(1) The division shall receive complaints and inquiries from the general public concerning insurance companies, health services corporations and health maintenance organizations, their agents and employees, insurance producers, and any other persons licensed by or registered with the department, except those licensed by the division of finance, credit unions or professional registration, or any boards assigned to those divisions;

(2) The division shall maintain records of each complaint received and the disposition of that complaint, indexed by type of complaint, company, and such other factors as the section deems appropriate;

*   *   *

(4) The division shall investigate complaints received of unfair or unlawful acts under the insurance laws of this state and shall close the file on each investigation only when the director of the consumer services division is satisfied that the person or persons 
complained against have taken a fair and reasonable position or one which is legally correct[.]

Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2) provides in relevant part:

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the [division of consumer affairs], every person shall mail to the division an adequate response to [an inquiry under § 374.085] within twenty (20) days from the date the division mails the inquiry.  An envelope's postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay. 
Regulation 20 CSR 700-6.170 provides:

(1) Bail bond agents, general bail bond agents and surety recovery agents shall inform the director of a change of name or change of address within thirty (30) days of the change by submitting a change in status form which may be obtained on the department website at www.insurance.mo.gov or at the offices of the department.

(2) General bail bond corporations shall inform the director of a change of officers/owners within thirty (30) days of the change by submitting a change in status form which may be obtained on the department website at www.insurance.mo.gov or at the offices of the department.

(3) Failure to timely inform the director of the changes described in this rule may result in a forfeiture not to exceed the sum of ten dollars ($10) per month.

A.  Failure to Respond to the Department’s Letters

 
The Director contends that Berry’s license should not be renewed because he failed to respond to the Department’s mailings and subpoenas concerning the consumer complaint and thus violated Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).  The Director also points to the last sentence of paragraph (A), which deems Berry’s nonresponse to be a violation of the rule unless he can demonstrate reasonable justification for the delay.  Berry responded that he did not receive these mailings and thus did not violate the rule.


The Director asserts Missouri’s presumption that mail sent to a correct address that is not returned constitutes prima facie evidence that the mail was received, citing Schlereth v. Hardy.
  But Schlereth says more than that on the subject.  The rest of the rule, as stated in Schlereth, reads: 

When proof of proper mailing is adduced, the presumption may be rebutted by evidence showing that the mailing was not received. Evidence of non-receipt does not nullify the presumption but leaves the question for the determination of the finder of fact under all the facts and circumstances of the case.[
]
In this case, Berry rebutted the presumption by showing that, for reasons relating to his marital situation and his children’s need to continue to attend school in the same district as before, he had moved several times during the events in question.  We believe his testimony that he did not receive the mailings sent by the Department.  

Berry, therefore, demonstrated reasonable justification for the delay or, more precisely, his failure to respond at all, which satisfies Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).  Further, we note that by the express terms of Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), a licensee’s obligation to respond to the inquiry only arises upon the licensee’s receipt of the inquiry.  Because we find that Berry did not receive them, he had no obligation to respond to them.  Therefore, we find no legal justification for disqualifying Berry from renewal of his license under Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), as applied to § 374.755.1(6) and § 374.750.

B.  Failure to Update Address within 30 Days of Change


Regulation 20 CSR 700-6.170(1) obligated Berry to notify the Director of his change of address within 30 days of such change.
  There is no question that he failed to do so, and we read nothing in the regulation that gives the Director any discretion to ignore or waive this requirement.


There is, however, ample discretion in the regulation to mitigate the penalty for failure to notify, as we discuss below.  But we nonetheless find that there is legal justification for denying Berry’s application under Regulation 20 CSR 700-6.170(1), as applied to § 374.755.1(6) and 
§ 374.750.

VII.  Appropriate Discipline for the Offense


Berry says that Regulation 20 CSR 700-6.170(3) limits the Director’s authority in punishing violations of 20 CSR 700-6.170(1), because it provides that failure to timely inform the Director of changes of address may result in a forfeiture of up to $10 a month.  We agree that the provision, if read in isolation, might seem to limit the range of sanction for this offense to a forfeiture of up to $10 a month. 


But the provision cannot be read in isolation.  The statutory basis for this proceeding is 
§ 374.750, which states the grounds for refusal to renew Berry’s license.  One of those grounds is set out in § 374.755.1(6) – “violation of any . . . department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations.”  20 CSR 700-6.170(1) is a regulation of the Department, and Berry violated it.  “When there is a direct conflict or inconsistency between a 
statute and a regulation, the statute which represents the true legislative intent must necessarily prevail.”


But we also perceive that the lesser sanction imposed by 20 CSR 700-6.170(3) must, at some point, have reflected the Department’s policy that failure to keep one’s address updated with the Department was a lesser offense than, say, fraud,
 bribery,
 misappropriation of funds,
 or the commission of a felony or a crime of moral turpitude
—as common sense dictates it must be.  Compared to these other grounds for discipline, failure to notify the Department of one’s change of address while couch surfing
 and living in hotels, in order to keep one’s children (including a special needs child) in their school district, fails to qualify as grounds for draconian punishment.  We acknowledge that there were adverse consequences, at the time, to the miscommunication between the parties regarding the consumer complaints leveled against Berry.  But considering that, since at least October 30, 2010, the Director has known where to reach Berry for purposes of investigating the two consumer complaints that precipitated this action.  We cannot see, and the Director has not shown, any prejudice still existing as a result of failure to communicate during the period September 2009-February 2010.


Thus, the case comes back to the discretion vested in the Director by § 374.051.1.  Where there is discretion to be exercised, it follows that there are factual considerations to be taken into account.
  Also, discretion does not mean caprice.  A discretion measured by a capriciously elastic yardstick presents a false measure of equitable right.
  Berry impressed as a credible 
witness who had a stretch of bad luck and who is trying to get his life back on track.  We trust that the Director’s discretion will be exercised commensurate with the facts we have found and the conclusions of law we have reached.
Summary

We find legal justification to deny the renewal of Berry’s license for his failure to notify the Director of his change of address.  We find no legal justification to deny the renewal of Berry’s license for his failure to respond to inquiries by the Director’s Consumer Affairs Division or for his alleged failure to have a general bail bond agent.

SO ORDERED on August 1, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

�The Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration is referred to as “the Department.”


�All dates are approximate, as both parties used the term “on or about” to precede each such date in their written versions of the facts and their witnesses’ testimony.


�Section 621.045.1.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.  The Director asserts that we lost jurisdiction when he vacated the order refusing to renew Berry’s license. We address this matter under Roman numeral I below.


�Sections 374.750 and 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Section 374.051.1.


�No. 07-0662 RE (Sept. 26, 2007).


�157 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


�See, e.g., Director’s motion to dismiss, ¶ 8; Respondent’s brief, p. 13.


�Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103.


�Norman v. Wright, 100 S.W.3d 783, 786 (Mo. banc 2003).


�The Medve Group v. Sombright, 163 S.W.3d 453, 456 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005).


�Berry’s suggestions in opposition to motion for summary decision, p. 12.


�Section 374.695 (emphasis added).


�Section 374.695(11) (emphasis added). 


�Section 374.700(1) (emphasis added).


�Section 374.700(5) (emphasis added).


�RSMo 2000.


�280 S.W.3d 47, 51 (Mo. banc 2009). The Director also cites Stephenson v. El-Batrawi, 524 F.3d 907, 912-13 (8th Cir. 2008), but that case cites federal bankruptcy law, not Missouri law. 


�Schlereth, 280 S.W.3d at 51, citing Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Bd. for Higher Educ., 23 S.W.3d 896, 900 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000).


�RSMo 2000.


�The Director’s brief characterizes Berry’s failure to comply with this requirement as “attempt[ing] to evade the Department’s supervision,” but fails to cite to the record to support the allegation.  Our review of the record found no evidence in support of evasion either.


�RSMo 2000.


�Parmley v. Missouri Dental Bd., 719 S.W.2d 745, 755 (Mo. banc 1986).


�Section 374.755.1(3), (4).


�Section 374.755.1(3).


�Section 374.755.1(5).


�Section 374.755.1(2).


�“Couch surfing” is a neologism referring to the practice of moving from one friend’s house to another, sleeping in whatever spare space is available, floor or couch, staying a few days before moving on to the next house. See www.en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Couch_Surfing.


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


�Edwards v. Watson, 167 S.W. 1119, 1123 (Mo. 1913).
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